
 

 

 
Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
Date:  Monday 28 November 2022 
Time:  9.30 am 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Penny-Anne O'Donnell 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

5 - 12 
 
2.   CiCC & Voice, Influence and Change Team Update 

 
13 - 20 

 
3.   Performance Data 

 
21 - 22 

 
4.   Virtual School - Autumn 2022 Report 

 
23 - 38 

 
5.   SGO Policy Impact and Report 

 
39 - 46 

 
6.   Development of the Work Programme for 2023/2024 

 
47 - 50 

 
7.   Good News Stories  
    
8.   Any Other Business 

 
 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 

 The next meeting will be held on 16th January 2023 at 10am 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Monday 28 November 2022 

Page 2 
  

 

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Wednesday 12 October 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
 
Officers 
Ian Donnachie, Children in Care 14-18 years Apprentice 
Marie Dionisi, Family Support Worker 
Matiullah Hotak, Fostering Team Apprentice 
Alisha Howe, Fostering Team Apprentice 
Deborah McGarvey, Non Social Work Operational Team Leader 
Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Democratic Services Officer 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Service 
Umar Teerab, Family Support Worker 
 
Others Present 
Carla Elliot, Designated Nurse – Children in Care 
Angela Richardson, Designated Nurse – Children in Care  
 
 
 
1. General 

(1) Apologies 
 Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 

Councillor Marian Humphreys 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 None. 
 
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

2. Children in Care Council - Update 
Refugee Celebration Week 

Page 3

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
12.10.22 

Marie Dionisi informed the group that the celebration took part on the 20th June and it involved 
over 118 asylum seekers, young people, staff members and foster carers. There was a celebratory 
meal and awards ceremony and they learnt about a film being done on the asylum experience.  
Deborah McGarvey said that on the 22nd J
[...]
trips to the Harry Potter Studios on 
the 31st August and 2nd September. The 31st trip was for younger children in care; they took 16 
young people aged 10-15. On the 2nd September they took 12 care experienced young people 
aged 16-25. Both trips went well, and they tried to target children that might have siblings they do 
not live with, so there were a few sibling groups together. It was a good bonding experience 
between staff and children in care. 
  
Jamie’s Farm 
Sharon Shaw informed the group that within the safeguarding support and children in care team, 
there were three residential trips in the summer for the children. Staff went away with young 
people on three occasions to Jamie's Farm which is a therapeutic farm where children do farm 
work and work with animals etc. Other things done were zip wiring and wall climbing. The children 
who went were aged 12-17. 
  

Page 5

Page 3 of 7



 

Page 4 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
12.10.22 

Resolved: 
1.1          That the Panel note the work of the Children in Care Council (CiCC), Care Leavers Forum 

(CLF) and the Voice, Influence and Change Team (Participation).  
1.2          That the Panel acknowledge the work that continues to take place with young people. 
  
 
3. Performance Data (to include update from SWFT) 
Sharon Shaw informed the group that there were now 819 children in care and central government 
recently told local authorities that everyone had to increase the number of unaccompanied asylum-
seeking young people. Therefore, WCC had to take on an extra 30 unaccompanied asylum 
seekers, so Warwickshire now has 110. They were coping with this increase by bringing in more 
staff, especially with the new supported accommodation in Leamington.  
Not including the number of asylum-seeking young people, WCC had the lowest number of 
children in care since November 2021. This was because of the early interventions in place and 
the wrap around support to get children back home was working well. All the data was on Power BI 
and it showed there was a drop in young people entering care but there were a few teenagers 
entering it. One on the reasons for this was children being placed on SGOs (special guardianship 
order) instead of going into care. Refugee families waiting in hotels was a strain on the health and 
education services. The number of young males in care in Warwickshire was likely to rise because 
of the increase of unaccompanied asylum seekers. 26.4% of children in care are in minority ethnic 
groups, this was also increasing because of the asylum seekers. Most young people in care were 
aged between 10-15 followed by 17-16 year olds. They were working on short-term placement 
stability after five teenagers had to keep being moved because they did not have any placements; 
this was a national issue. Cambian informed WCC that they will be closing a lot of their residential 
units because they were not financially viable.  
  
In response to Councillor Caroline Philipps, Sharon Shaw said that the unaccompanied asylum 
seekers were coming from Sudan, Afghanistan, Iran, Iraq and Albania. All of them are placed in 
hotels because there is no other accommodation available. It was believed that there was an 
increase from children from Albania because they were being trafficked because they disappear 
from the hotels they are in. 
  
Deena Moorey noted that the virtual school was taking in more unaccompanied asylum seekers 
because finding school places was difficult; some were having to travel out of their borough to go 
to school. There was a long waiting list for these young people to enrol onto courses that taught 
English as a second language.      
  
In response to the Chair, Sharon Shaw said that short-term placements was a problem in 
Warwickshire because there were a shortage of placements and children would need one as soon 
as they were put into care. If one young person was being challenging in a placement, then they 
could be made the leave by the place holder and another child would move in immediately. This 
was a problem in Warwickshire because they did not have their own children’s homes before, so 
they were always relying on commissioned services. Some carers struggled to meet the young 
people’s needs due to criminal exploitation.  
  
Following another question from the Chair, Sharon Shaw said that 30% of Warwickshire’s care 
leavers were not in education, employment, or training (EET) compared to the 42% national 
average. She agreed to double check this figure as it did not match the report’s number.  

Page 6

Page 4 of 7



 

Page 5 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
12.10.22 

Following a supplementary from Councillor Phillips, Sharon Shaw said that ideally all care leavers 
should be in EET however, some of them would be disabled, sick or pregnant etc. so it would be 
more difficult for them to be in EET. They had drop-in groups every week in Birmingham, Coventry, 
Nuneaton, and South Warwickshire for these young people to support them to get back into EET.  
  
In response to the Chair, Sharon Shaw said that Warwickshire was inline with its regional 
neighbours in regard to missing episodes of children in care. A missing episode would be counted 
even if a child was missing for a couple of hours. 19/32 children had multiple missing episodes, 
they are normally young males who were or had been involved in criminal activity. Others were 
unaccompanied asylum seekers, but WCC would try and find them if they were paced in 
Warwickshire. They improved the system that was in place for these, and this reduced the length 
of periods of time children would go missing for.   
Following a supplementary from Councillor Phillips, Sharon Shaw said that if a child purposely 
went missing in Warwickshire and then something happened then this would need a case review. 
All protocols would be followed with CSE and the other teams, but teenagers who wanted to leave 
a care placement could not be physically rest
[...]
nted. This was caused by the courts being closed during 
the pandemic, but these were now progressing through as courts reopened. There were difficulties 
in some cases where it took three years for the adoption order to be granted.  
  
In response to Councillor Philipps, Sharon Shaw clarified that an adoption disruption was when 
after a child formally moved in and their placement fell apart or did not work before the adoption 
order was granted. This meant the child being placed back into care. If this happens after the order 
is granted, then it classifies as a family breakdown.   

Page 7

Page 5 of 7



 

Page 6 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
12.10.22 

  
Following a question from the Chair, Sharon Shaw said that some local authorities had longer 
timescales then WCC and this impacted ACE’s figures but not Warwickshire’s. Warwickshire had a 
good adoption service before joining ACE. 
 
 
5. Warwickshire Children in Care Health Service 
Carla Elliot informed the group that she started her role in August 2021, and it was a difficult 
period. There was a complete turnover of nursing, administrative and senior management staff. 
This created a backlog of health assessments being offered and this was exacerbated by Covid-
19.  
Carla Elliot wrote a recovery plan, and this was worked through to get staffing levels to increase 
after a recruitment drive and team building.  
They were able to meet the needs of the children’s health assessments and achieving their KPIs 
by doing them in 20 working days. They were continuing to do allocation meetings whereby they 
risk assess and RAG rating all their HRO requests to book them in priority order. They continued 
reviewing audit health assessments that were done by other professionals and out of area. They 
now had Angela Richardson from the CCG as the Designated Children in Care Nurse and they 
would continue to develop and support the team with the recruitment plan because they were 
looking at developmental roles within the team. They want to assist the ICB with updating the 
service specification because it was last written in 2019. The Health and Looked After Children 
(HELAC) Operational Group started up again which will enable networking and collaborative 
working.  
They were planning on updating and auditing the RAG rating service they used. They were also 
relooking at the KPI data they shared on the health assessments and the data they collected and 
triangulating as part of that health assessment and social care. They wanted to look at care 
leavers health passports for their future health needs, with up-to-date signposting and services. 
They were planning for this to be bespoke for each child and for them to have leaving care 
summaries and considering the different vulnerabilities of the different children.  
  
In response to the Chair, Carla Elliott clarified that the 20 working days were from when they 
received the paperwork to the request from social care. The first step was to ensure the child gets 
the health assessment in a timely manner and the relevant paperwork needed to be completed by 
the local authority before they could proceed. They then need to book the appointment and there 
might be reasons why that is declined or there might be lots of different pathways they need to go 
through. This deadline was being met but two members of staff were off long-term sick which 
caused other things to be pushed back as health assessments needed to be prioritised. 
Angela Richardson added that she would like to bring a report to the panel on governance on what 
they were doing in health. They had strategic HELAC and operational HELAC and they wanted to 
ensure it was reported to the panel appropriately. From a compliance point of view, everything 
needed to be as robust as possible. 
 
 
6. Development of the Work Programme for 2022/2023 
Governance for Child in Care – Angela Richardson to be added onto the work programme 
Virtual School Autumn Report 2022 - Deena Moorey 
 
 
7. Good News Stories 

Page 8

Page 6 of 7



 

Page 7 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
12.10.22 

Leisure Centres 
In response to Councillor Philipps, Sharon Shaw informed the group that most the gyms in 
Warwickshire were run by Everyone Active. Everyone Active were now providing free gym and 
swim membership to all children in care and all care leavers. 
 
 
8. Any Other Business 
None. 
 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting 
28th November 2022 at 9:30am 
 
 
The meeting rose at 15:14 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 9

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

CiCC & Voice, Influence and Change Team Update 
 

 
1.  Recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 That the Panel note the work of the Children in Care Council (CiCC), Care 

Leavers Forum (CLF) and the Voice, Influence and Change Team 
(Participation).  
 

1.2 That the Panel acknowledge the work that continues to take place with young 
people. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 This is a standing item on the Corporate Parenting Panel agenda which 

updates members on the work of the CiCC and CLF. 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 

3.1 There are no significant financial implications to consider at this stage.  
 

4. Environmental Implications 
 
4.1 There are no significant environmental implications to consider at this stage. 
 
5. Supporting Information 

 
This update covers the period from 18th September to 21st November 2022.  
 

5.1 Apprentice Appreciation Day – 6th October 2022: 
 

One of our care experienced apprentices planned and ran this event for all 
those young people who are currently on apprenticeships with Warwickshire 
County Council. The afternoon took place at Myton Park. 
 
8 current apprentices attended along with members of the senior leadership 
team and the apprentice’s supervisors. Awards were presented to recognise 
the achievements of each apprentice and everyone shared in food and drinks 
together. 
 
There was then a session where the apprentices were able to feedback their 
views and opinions on the apprenticeship to the Apprentice and Placement 
Practitioner and ways that it could be improved for future cohorts. 
 
 
 

Page 11

Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 2



5.2 Children in Care Council  
 

Re-Launch – 13th October 2022 
 

The children in care council was officially re-launched on 13th October. 13 
children aged 11-17 attended. Senior leaders were in attendance and were 
able to join in with the young people with their activities and listen to what is 
important to them. 
 
Activities on offer included: 
 
-circus skills provided by ‘Juggling Jim’ 
-arts and crafts including rock painting 
-glitter tattoos and face painting 
-scavenger hunt 
-candy floss machine 
 
Areas of importance to young people raised at the re-launch included: 
 
-more support with self-harm 
-more family time (including with brothers and sisters 
-meeting carers before being placed in their homes 
-more support from schools 
-more support with regards to LGBT+ 
-more opportunities to make friendships 
-being treated like one of the family 
-help with understanding transitions i.e. what happens when you go to 
college/university 
 
These areas will be put on the agendas for future meetings and professionals 
invited to talk and discuss when these topics are in their areas. 
 
Feedback from a foster carer: 
 
“I just wanted to thank you for what must have been a fantastic night relaunch. B and 
T have come home full of how great it was and have asked if they can go every 
month. Of course they can. 😀 

  
Thank you again for all the hard work your team put into tonight. And thanks for 
bringing them home.” 
 

 

Page 12

Page 2 of 8



CiCC Meetings 
 
10th November – Developing better relationships 
 
12 young people in attendance. During the November CiCC meeting, the 
discussion theme was around ‘Developing better relationships with your carers 
or foster carers’. The Placement Hub Operations Manager was in attendance 
to lead on the d
[...]
ovember 
 

In early November 9 young people who are not in education, employment, or 
training took part in a 2-night breakaway camp at Ackers Adventure. This was 
an opportunity for young people to do lots of fun and courageous activities and 
have informative career sessions about jobs and careers available. 
 
Activities at Ackers included archery, tubing, skiing, disc golf and climbing. 
These activities were set up to increase awareness of their own skills and 
abilities, improve confidence and self-belief in own abilities and improve 
listening and communication. 
There were multiple career sessions in the day to inform the young people of 
what is available to them and information of how to get to where they want to 
be. Many individuals left with ideas of their future career paths and confidence. 
One individual wants to explore an apprenticeship at Ackers Adventure! 
 
Follow up session – 25th November 

 
 

5.8 Visit from Children’s Commissioner – 7th November 

Page 16

Page 6 of 8



 
On 7th November the Children’s Commissioner visited Warwick to meet with 
some of our Care Experienced Apprentices and those that have moved onto to 
full time employment. She was keen to learn about their journey through the 
care system, how they progressed into an apprenticeship and what their hopes 
and aspirations are for the future. 
 
Comments from the Children’s Commissioner: 
 
“I was so inspired by their thoughtfulness and determination.” 
 
“I was delighted to hear what Warwickshire County Council are doing with their 
local offer to care experienced young people, including ring fencing places up 
to 10 apprentices.” 
 
“I would like to thank all the young people for all that they shared with me – 
they are the real experts in what support young people value the most, and it is 
vital that those making decisions take the time to listen to them.” 
 

 
 

5.9 Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 8th November 
 

On 8th November, the Voice, Influence and Change team pr
[...]
r 2023. 
 
DfE funding for additional tuition was utilised and many CiC benefitted within their 
settings. For 2022-23, the Virtual School has commissioned tuition for all children in 
Years 1-11 from a specialist tuition agency. This is to ensure that extra tuition is in 
place on top of the support provided by schools and via Pupil Premium Plus (PP+). 
The extra level of support will facilitate closing attainment gaps and promoting 
engagement.  
 
Support for young people who were NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training) 
in the summer term focussed on ensuring they had comprehensive PEP reviews. The 
Post 16 Education Officer supported social workers and young people to attend PEPs. 
Clear planning and capturing aspirations are crucial to being able to re-engage with 
EET (Education, Employment and Training).  
 
With a focus on bringing together designated teachers and safeguarding leads, the 
training event ‘Understanding Children with a Social Worker’ proved overwhelmingly 
popular. The interactive nature and creative way of disseminating key knowledge and 
provoking reflection had a huge impact. Many headteachers attended and expressed 
interest in engaging in wider staff training. One attendee commented: 
The best session that I have ever attended. Very informative, engaging and interesting. 
 
The Virtual School has already commissioned two further sessions, primarily focussed 
on the Bedworth consortia. Work is in progress with schools in The Nuneaton Alliance 
to have the sessions delivered for their staff.  
 
Transition planning was a key aspect of Virtual School work in the summer term. 
Following two years of Covid disruption, extra funding was allocated to Year 11 CiC to 
provide bespoke transition support.  
 
DfE work around PP+ for Post 16 is continuing and Warwickshire were invited to 
participate in the extension of the study from September 2022, based on the 
Expression of Interest submitted by the VSH in summer 2021. An attendance 
mon
[...]
ort into the process for mental health assessments (Zoe Mayhew) 
 

To be rescheduled  

 
• SGO Policy Impact and Report 
• Virtual School Autumn Report 

 

 
• 28th November 2022 

 

 
• SWIFT Annual report for health 
• Timescales for Mental Health 
• The Vanguard Project (rescheduled from February 2022) 
 

• 16th January 2023 

• Governance for Child in Care – Angela Richardson 
 

 
• 27th March 2023 

 
 

Actions from the previous meetings/Additions to the work programme  

 
• County Line – a police representative will be asked to attend  
• Child Exploitation – suggest that this is a one item only agenda 
• Partnership working with District and Borough colleagues - A Charter with shared objectives will be presented to the panel 

after April 2022 
• Review into the turnover of Social Workers to identify any trends (John Coleman). 
• Invitation to be sent to a representative of the Police to join a discussions in relation to missing children (Sharon Shaw). 

 
Information circulated to Members outside of meetings 
 
 None currently 

P
age 46

P
age 2 of 3



Corporate Parenting Panel                         Updated 23 November 2022 
Work Programme 2022 

 
 
Items included on the Forward Plan relevant to the remit of the Panel: 
 
The remit of the panel is to secure elected member and cross-organisation support and commitment for delivering improvement 
services and better outcomes for looked after children, young people and care leavers: (updated 23/11/2023) 
 

 
Decision  

 
Description  

 
Date due  

 
Decision Maker 

 

None currently  

 
 

Future Meetings -  2022/23      
 

• 16th January 2023 at 10am 
• 27th March 2023 at 10am 
 

Proposed Dates for 2023/24 
 
• 16th January 2023 at 10am 
• 27th March 2023 at 10am 
• 19th June 2023 at 10am 
• 18th September 2023 at 10am 
• 13th November 2023 at 10am 
• 15th January 2024 at 10am 
• 25th March 2024 at 10am

 

P
age 47

P
age 3 of 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the previous meeting
	2 CiCC & Voice, Influence and Change Team Update
	3 Performance Data
	4 Virtual School - Autumn 2022 Report
	5 SGO Policy Impact and Report
	6 Development of the Work Programme for 2023/2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Monday 28 November 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Penny-Anne O'Donnell 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
 
Officers 
 
Chris Baird, Interim AD for Education 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Molly Boneham, Social Care Worker Level 1b  
Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
John Coleman, Assistant Director - Children and Families 
Marie Dionsi, Family Support Worker 
Ian Donnachie, Apprentice (Children in Care 14-18) 
Deborah Mcgarvey, Non-Social Work Operational Team Leader 
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director for People 
Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head 
Liss Phillips, Family Support Worker  
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Service 
Jo Smith, Delivery Lead Social Work Operations Manager 
Umar Teerab, Family Support Worker 
 
Others Present 
 
Angela Richardson, Designated Nurse – Children in Care 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Pete Gilbert and Councillor Caroline Phillips. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None 

 
 



 

Page 2 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
28.11.22 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 In relation to the second paragraph of item 3 of the minutes from the 12th October 2022, the 

follow changes were agreed –  
  
-          In response to Councillor Caroline Philipps, Sharon Shaw said that the unaccompanied 

asylum seekers placed in the hotels were coming from Sudan, Afghanistan, Iran, Iraq 
and Albania. They are placed in hotels because there is no other accommodation 
available. It was believed that there was an increase from children from Albania 
because they disappear from the hotels they are in, so more are trafficked.   

  
In relation to item 6 of the minutes from the 12th October 2022, it was confirmed that the 
addition to the work programme in relation to Governance for Child in Care would be a flow 
chart and not a full report. 
  
Following the above changes the minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record.  There 
were no matters arising. 
   

2. CiCC & Voice, Influence and Change Team Update 
 

Ian Donnachie, Apprentice (Children in Care 14 – 18 years) updated the panel on the 
Apprentice Appreciation Day which was held on the 6th October.  This was an event that 
allowed care experienced apprentices to provide feedback on their role and offer ways that it 
could be improved for future cohorts.  The panel noted that the session had allowed 
apprentices to highlight that in some cases, based on their own experience, the role could be 
close to home.  As a result, managers may benefit from additional support so that they have a 
better understanding of any potential triggering areas for new apprentices. 
   
Marie Dionisi, Family Support Worker provided an update on the relaunch of the Children in 
Care Council (CiCC) which was held on the 13th October 2022.  It was noted that 13 young 
people attended aged from 11 to 17 years old and that it was an opportunity for them to find 
out more about what being part of the CiCC involved.  Young people were also given the 
chance to mention areas that they would like included in future agendas of the CiCC; such as 
more family time, time with siblings, self-harm and the chance to meet carers before they 
moved in with them.  The panel was pleased to note that feedback had been very positive.   
  
Following a question from the Chair, it was confirmed that the most important issues for young 
people was mental health.  It was also confirmed that in January 2023, there will be a meeting 
with MIND representatives to discuss how to develop better mental health with young people, 
including wellbeing and self-harm. 

  
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse asked what officers were trying to achieve; acknowledging that 
mental health and wellbeing is very different for everyone.  Marie Dionisi agreed with 
Councillor Roodhouse and added that the CiCC is about creating a place for young people to 
come together and voice their concerns in a safe community where everyone comes together.  
Angela Richardson, Designated Nurse – Children in Care added that developmental trauma is 
something that young people in care face and that has a significant impact on them and that it 
is something that doesn’t necessarily fit the mental health hat.  The panel noted that work is 



 

Page 3 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
28.11.22 

underway in relation to a strategy to address this and working with young people to develop 
this. 
 
Councillor Penny-Anne O’Donnell asked how much information a child receives in relation to 
their foster carers; suggesting that information about the proposed length of their stay and 
meeting them before the placement starts could strengthen their resilience and mental health. 
  
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director for People confirmed that the national picture in relation to 
concerns about young people’s mental health is reflected in Warwickshire.  It was noted that 
mental health support teams in schools are making a real difference and it was agreed that 
feedback will be bought to a future meeting of the panel. 
  
Liss Phillips, Family Support Worker gave an update on the Care Leavers Forum and 
confirmed the plans for 2023 which include looking at rights and entitlements of young people.  
The forum completed a review of the last 12 months and the panel was pleased to note the 
positive feedback received. 
  
Umar Teerab, Family Support Worker ended the item with an update on the football team.  
The panel was pleased to note that this is still very popular and that other local authorities 
have shown an interest in setting up their own teams.  It was also noted that the police have a 
team that play regularly and that the fire service were also interested in setting up a team to 
join in. 

 
3. Performance Data 
 

Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Service introduced the item and 
provided clarification on the data relating to short term placements.  It was noted that this is a 
key area that officers are currently working on.  Officers have recently met with colleagues 
from Telford and Wrekin who have been doing well in this area but who are also currently 
facing issues.   
  
Following a question from Councillor Jerry Roodhouse, it was confirmed that short term 
placements are a national issue.  Sharon Shaw confirmed that residential homes are closing 
and that there are no beds in secure accommodation (always a last resort for WCC).  Foster 
carers are raising concerns that they are not being paid enough in the cost-of-living crisis so 
are choosing not to take any young people at the moment.  John Coleman, Assistant Director - 
Children and Families confirmed that it is a very complex issue, adding that many young 
people have really complex mental health needs.  It was agreed that an item focusing on the 
stability of placements is presented at a future panel meeting. 
  
In relation to missing episodes, Sharon Shaw confirmed that the data for Warwickshire 
remains stable.  Clarification was given to the panel that missing does not mean that officers 
do not know where a young person is.  There is not a pattern of long term “missing” in 
Warwickshire.  The example was given that if a young person stays out longer than expected, 
they will be recorded as missing if they are out past 12am.  Another example would be if a 
young person has left a foster placement to go and see family members.  The panel was 
pleased to see that since 2020, the number of missing episodes in Warwickshire has reduced. 

  



 

Page 4 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
28.11.22 

The panel noted that in relation to young unaccompanied asylum seekers, there was no 
current data on how Warwickshire compares to statistical neighbours.  Officers confirmed that 
there are working groups in place and that in the future there would be some data that could 
be presented to the panel. 

  
4. Virtual School - Autumn 2022 Report 
 

Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head presented the report to the panel confirming that the 
information related to the previous summer term (2022).  It was confirmed that virtual school 
conferences have now returned to being face-to-face as well as training sessions.  Attendees 
agree that being face-to-face makes a big different.  It was noted that the numbers attending 
both conferences and training sessions have increased. 
It was confirmed that there will a focus on ensuring that young people not in education, 
employment or training (NEET) attend their reviews.  The work is proving to be very positive. 

  
Training has been completed in order to fully understand what it is like to be a young person 
with a social worker.  The training has been completed in all Bedworth schools and is 
underway in all the Nuneaton Schools which means that over 1000 staff will have received the 
training. 

  
The panel noted that post-16 funding had been received and that there is a comprehensive 
training programme worked out.  Warwickshire is working with the North Warwickshire 
College, South Leicestershire College and the Warwickshire College Group. 

  
It was confirmed that there is an area of concern in relation to some young people who are 
struggling to return to school full time after the pandemic.  The overall attendance is lower than 
the national figure but it is higher in primary schools. 

  
It was confirmed that there are some staff who are still struggling to support children who have 
previously been in care and it was agreed that more training is needed to support staff.  It was 
noted that this is an issue across the county and not just in one particular area.  It is also a 
national issue.   

  
5. SGO Policy Impact and Report 
 

Joanna Smith, Delivery Lead Social Work Operations Manager presented the report to the 
panel in relation to Special Guardianship Orders (SGO). 

  
The panel noted that there are now three full times workers in the SGO team who have full 
caseloads.  The children and carers with SGOs in place are all benefiting and getting the care 
and support that they need. 

  
There has been in increase in the number of families applying for and SGO and the service is 
expanding to reflect this and officers are now reaching out to families considering an SGO. 

  
The panel noted that work to improved data collection is now underway. 

  



 

Page 5 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
28.11.22 

The Chair asked for clarification on the difference between fostering or adoption and an SGO.  
It was confirmed that an SGO puts the family first and will look at ways to keep a child/young 
person with a family member.  Adoption removes all responsibility from parents. 

  
Following a question from the Chair, it was confirmed that, in relation to payment for the carers 
who have an SGO, an assessment is carried out to decide if (further) financial support is 
needed. 

 
6. Development of the Work Programme for 2023/2024 
 

The updated work programme was agreed by the Panel. 
  
It was also agreed that from January 2023, all meetings would be held in Shire Hall rather than 
via teams.  For those who are unable to attend the meeting in person, the option of joining via 
the hybrid technology would be offered. 

 
8. Any Other Business 
 

None 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting will be held on 16th January 2023 at 10am.  
  

The meeting will be held in Committee Room 2, Shire Hall, Warwick. 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 10.51 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 


